5
Y
E o
S
es
59
O o
F.w
T 0
..WR
°g
Swn
<%

(/) |
3
[E
(]
an
>0
| .
mmm
(-
.mvem
N o2
emw
Ds.m

‘







e Ay Nl
iy M,




If you would like this information in another language or
format please contact:

Planning Policy

Phone: 01922 658020
Textphone: 0845 111 2910
Email: LDF@walsall.gov.uk


mailto:LDF@walsall.gov.uk

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Matters

Title of SPD:

Subject/Area:

Consultation:

Address:

Designing Walsall: Supplementary Planning
Document for Urban Design

This SPD expands on ‘saved’ policies ENV32, ENV33
and ENV34 in the Walsall Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) 2005 regarding urban design, landscape
design, and the provision of public art, and covers the
whole of in the borough of Walsall. It also supports
policies CSP4, ENV2, ENV3 and ENV4 in the Black
Country Core Strategy (BCCS) 2011 regarding place
making, historic character and local distinctiveness,
design quality and canals.

Consultation on the SPD Revisions took place
between 11th February 2013 and ended on 25th
March 2013.

The address to which comments may be sent is

Regeneration — Delivery and Development
Walsall Council

Civic Centre

Darwall Street

Walsall

WS1 1TP

Telephone: 01922 654723
Email: development@walsall.gov.uk

Relevant documents can be inspected on the Council’s
website (http:/www.walsall.gov.uk/index/environment/
planning/local_development_framework.htm)

Adoption:

Evidence:

Representations may be accompanied by a request
to be notified of the adoption of this SPD at a
specified address.

The original SPD was adopted by Walsall Council
Cabinet in February 2008. The revised SPD was
adopted by Walsall Council Cabinet in July 2013.

The baseline evidence for the SPD includes
information about the character of the townscape,
landscape and buildings within the Borough of
Walsall, surveys and studies which highlight public
perceptions of the area and what makes a good or
bad design.

Walsall Town Centre


http://www.walsall.gov.uk/index/environment/planning/local_development_framework.htm
http://www.walsall.gov.uk/index/environment/planning/local_development_framework.htm

6 Contents

Contents

o1

02

03

04

05

Introduction

What is Designing Walsall?

Where does Designing Walsall fit into the planning system?
How will we use Designing Walsall?
Who is Designing Walsall for?

National Design Guidance

What is out there?

Designing in Walsall: The Vision

The Vision

Connections

Urban Spaces

Waterways

Buildings

Homes

Skyline

Townscape

Green Landscape and Open Space
Arts, Creativity and the Community

Urban Design Policies in the
Walsall Context

Policy DW1 Sustainability

Policy DW2 Safe and Welcoming Places

Policy DW3 Character

Policy DW4 Continuity

Policy DW5 Ease of Movement

Policy DW6 Legibility

Policy DW7 Diversity

Policy DW8 Adaptability

Policy DW9 High Quality Public Realm

Policy DW9(a) Planning Obligations and Qualifying development

Policy DW10 Well Designed Sustainable Buildings

13
17
19

22

o7
29
31
33
35
37
39
4
43
45

51
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
70
73



Contents 7

06 Local Character Guidance

Town Centre 77
Central Suburbs 87
East 99
West 109

07 Guidance on Urban Design in the Planning Process

Guidance on Urban Design in the Planning Process 119
Monitoring 123
Appendix A 125

Further Guidance

Appendix B 127
Extracts of Key BCCS and UDP Policies

Appendix C 131
Tables of Relevant BCCS and UDP Policies

Appendix D 133
Residential Design Guidelines

Photography: Paul Pickard Photography
Mike Hayward Photography
Event Gallery Ltd






O1 Introduction

This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is
part of the Walsall Local Development
Framework (LDF). It supports the urban and
landscape design policies in the Walsall Unitary
Development Plan 2005 (UDP) and the Black
Country Core Strategy 2011 (BCCS).

The purpose of this SPD is to set out, with reference to the BCCS and
UDP, more detailed planning policy guidance on the principles of good
design for all types of development, and to explain how the BCCS and
UDP policies will be applied in the context of the most recent Government
guidance and requirements such as Design and Access Statements.

Accompanying documents

Every SPD must be “screened” to check whether a Strategic
Environmental Assessment (SEA) is required under the SEA Directive.
Following consultation in December 2012 on a SEA Screening Statement,
the Council has concluded that a SEA is not required because the plan or
programme is not likely to have significant environmental effects.

The Council will publish a Consultation Statement alongside the final SPD
version for adoption, which describes how people have been consulted
on this SPD Revision in accordance with Walsall Council’s Statement of
Community Involvement (SCI) and how respondents’ comments have
been taken into account in preparing this SPD. The SPD will respond to
comments made during consultation to provide comprehensive and up-
to-date planning policy guidance.

Consultation

Consultation was undertaken on the original SPD between 12 November
and 10 December 2007. The SPD Revisions were consulted on from 11th
February to 25th March 2013.

The consultation was carried out in accordance with Walsall Council’s
SCI which was revised and adopted in February 2012.

01 Introduction 9

Detail of residential architecture




