Adopted February 2008 SPD Revised July 2013

Designing Walsall

Supplementary Planning Document for Urban Design





If you would like this information in another language or format please contact:

Planning Policy Phone: 01922 658020 Textphone: 0845 111 2910 Email: LDF@walsall.gov.uk

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Matters

Title of SPD:	Designing Walsall: Supplementary Planning Document for Urban Design	Adoption:	Representations may be accompanied by a request to be notified of the adoption of this SPD at a specified address. The original SPD was adopted by Walsall Council Cabinet in February 2008. The revised SPD was adopted by Walsall Council Cabinet in July 2013. The baseline evidence for the SPD includes information about the character of the townscape, landscape and buildings within the Borough of Walsall, surveys and studies which highlight public perceptions of the area and what makes a good or bad design.
Subject/Area:	This SPD expands on 'saved' policies ENV32, ENV33 and ENV34 in the Walsall Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 2005 regarding urban design, landscape design, and the provision of public art, and covers the whole of in the borough of Walsall. It also supports policies CSP4, ENV2, ENV3 and ENV4 in the Black Country Core Strategy (BCCS) 2011 regarding place making, historic character and local distinctiveness, design quality and canals.	Evidence:	
Consultation:	Consultation on the SPD Revisions took place between 11th February 2013 and ended on 25th March 2013.		
Address:	The address to which comments may be sent is		
	Regeneration – Delivery and Development Walsall Council Civic Centre Darwall Street Walsall WS1 1TP		

Telephone: 01922 654723

Email: development@walsall.gov.uk

Relevant documents can be inspected on the Council's website (http://www.walsall.gov.uk/index/environment/

planning/local_development_framework.htm)

Walsall Town Centre



Contents

01	Introduction	9
02	What is Designing Walsall?	
	Where does Designing Walsall fit into the planning system? How will we use Designing Walsall? Who is Designing Walsall for?	13 17 19
03	National Design Guidance	
	What is out there?	22
04	Designing in Walsall: The Vision	
	The Vision Connections Urban Spaces Waterways Buildings Homes Skyline Townscape Green Landscape and Open Space Arts, Creativity and the Community	27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45
05	Urban Design Policies in the Walsall Context	
	Policy DW1 Sustainability Policy DW2 Safe and Welcoming Places Policy DW3 Character Policy DW4 Continuity Policy DW5 Ease of Movement Policy DW6 Legibility	51 55 57 59 61 63

65

67

69

70

73

Policy DW7 Diversity Policy DW8 Adaptability Policy DW9 High Quality Public Realm Policy DW9(a) Planning Obligations and Qualifying development Policy DW10 Well Designed Sustainable Buildings

Contents 7

06 Local Character Guidance

	Town Centre Central Suburbs East West	77 87 99 109
07	Guidance on Urban Design in the Planning Process	
	Guidance on Urban Design in the Planning Process	119
	Monitoring	123
	Appendix A Further Guidance	125
	Appendix B Extracts of Key BCCS and UDP Policies	127
	Appendix C Tables of Relevant BCCS and UDP Policies	131
	Appendix D Residential Design Guidelines	133

Walsall Arboretum

01 Introduction

This Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is part of the Walsall Local Development Framework (LDF). It supports the urban and landscape design policies in the Walsall Unitary Development Plan 2005 (UDP) and the Black Country Core Strategy 2011 (BCCS).

The purpose of this SPD is to set out, with reference to the BCCS and UDP, more detailed planning policy guidance on the principles of good design for all types of development, and to explain how the BCCS and UDP policies will be applied in the context of the most recent Government guidance and requirements such as Design and Access Statements.

Accompanying documents

Every SPD must be "screened" to check whether a Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) is required under the SEA Directive. Following consultation in December 2012 on a SEA Screening Statement, the Council has concluded that a SEA is not required because the plan or programme is not likely to have significant environmental effects.

The Council will publish a Consultation Statement alongside the final SPD version for adoption, which describes how people have been consulted on this SPD Revision in accordance with Walsall Council's Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and how respondents' comments have been taken into account in preparing this SPD. The SPD will respond to comments made during consultation to provide comprehensive and up-to-date planning policy guidance.

Consultation

Consultation was undertaken on the original SPD between 12 November and 10 December 2007. The SPD Revisions were consulted on from 11th February to 25th March 2013.

The consultation was carried out in accordance with Walsall Council's SCI which was revised and adopted in February 2012.

Detail of residential architecture

